

71707-3

71707-3

NO. 71707-3

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

PACIFIC MARKET INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

TCAM CORE PROPERTY FUND OPERATING LP,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas F. Peterson, WSBA #16587
Eleanor H. Walstad, WSBA #44241
SOCIUS LAW GROUP, PLLC
Attorneys for TCAM Core Property Fund Operating LP
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4950
Seattle, WA 98101.3951
206.838.9100

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 19 PM 4:53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
1. The trial court erred in entering the order of January 31, 2014, denying TCAM’s motion for summary judgment and granting PMI’s motion for summary judgment.....	3
2. The trial court erred in entering the March 14, 2014 judgment and the May 20, 2014 amended judgment in favor of PMI and against TCAM.	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE	4
V. ARGUMENT	26
A. The Standard of Review is De Novo	26
B. Application of the Rules of Contract Interpretation Support TCAM’s Interpretation of the Lease	26
1. The Objective Manifestation of the Parties’ Intent is Determinative	27
2. The Ordinary Meaning of the Lease Terms is That PMI is Required to Pay for All of Its Garage Parking Spaces	28
3. TCAM’s Interpretation Allows Identical Language to Be Read the Same	35
4. TCAM’s Interpretation Gives Effect to All of the Lease Provisions	37
5. TCAM’s Interpretation Avoids Reading An Ambiguity into the Lease	39
6. The Language of the Operative Provision (Item 13) is Given More Weight Than the Language of the General Provision (Paragraph 18(a))	39
7. The Lease Should Not Be Construed Against TCAM as Landlord	40

8. PMI was Aware of the Meaning Attached by TCAM so the Lease Should be Construed Against PMI	40
C. The Extrinsic Evidence Also Reflects the Objective Manifestation of the Intent of the Parties That PMI is Obligated to Pay for All of Its Parking Spaces in the Garage	43
1. Negotiation of the Letter of Intent	45
2. Negotiation of the Lease	46
3. Pre- and Post-Lease Execution Conduct	48
D. TCAM is Entitled to Attorneys' Fees and Costs	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50
VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	39
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Bentley</i> , 38 Wn. App. 152, 684 P.2d 793 (1984)	35, 36
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	27, 40, 43
<i>Carlstrom v. Hanline</i> , 98 Wn. App. 780, 990 P.2d 986 (2000)	39
<i>Clark v. Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 106 Wn.2d 84, 720 P.2d 831 (1986)	29
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007)	37
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Ctrs.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007)	26
<i>Fuller Mkt. Basket, Inc. v. Gillingham & Jones, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 128, 539 P.2d 868 (1975)	40
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	28
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	43,44
<i>Liebergesell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	27
<i>Matter of Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997)	47
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wn.2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983)	40
<i>National Bank v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973)	47
<i>Olympia Police Guild v. City of Olympia</i> , 60 Wn. App. 556, 805 P.2d 245 (1991)	49

<i>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup America, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012)	37
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 826, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)	38
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	26
<i>Thompson v. Lennox</i> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (2009)	50
<i>Warner v. Design and Build Homes, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 34, 114 P.3d 664 (2005)	37
<i>Wash. Hydroculture, Inc. v. Payne</i> , 96 Wn.2d 322, 625 P.2d 138 (1981)	40
<i>Wash. Imaging Servs., LLC v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011)	26
<i>Weimerskirch v. Leander</i> , 52 Wn. App. 807, 764 P.2d 663 (1988)	45
<i>William G. Hulbert, Jr. and Clare Mumford Hulbert Revocable Living Trust v. Port of Everett</i> , 159 Wn. App. 389, 245 P.3d 779 (2011)	49
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	29, 31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 201 (1981)	41
